The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension (asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $  (814,790) (2,765,561)  (4,283,467)

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

68

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 17,775,613 18,462,020 (686,407)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 243,513 — 243,513
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,197,857 — 1,197,857
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 8,942 — 8,942
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 301,876 (301,876)
Contributions - Employees — 124,428 (124,428)
Net Investment Income — 3,184,131 (3,184,131)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,100,763) (1,100,763) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (80,969) 80,969

Net Changes 349,549 2,428,703 (2,079,154)

Balances at December 31, 2022 18,125,162 20,890,723 (2,765,561)

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

69

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension revenue of $976,846. At April 30, 2022,
the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 5,901 (32,479) (26,578)
Change in Assumptions — (51,047) (51,047)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — (2,539,834) (2,539,834)
Total Pension Expense to be Recognized in Future Periods 5,901 (2,623,360) (2,617,459)
Pension Contributions Made

Subsequent to the Measurement Date 75,306 — 75,306

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF 81,207 (2,623,360) (2,542,153)

$75,306 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer contributions
subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the
reporting year ended April 30, 2023.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2023 $  (634,293)
2024  (995,649)
2025  (612,914)
2026  (374,603)
2027  —

Thereafter  —

Totals  (2,617,459)

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

70

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan

Plan Descriptions

Plan Administration. The Police Pension Plan is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers all
sworn police personnel. The defined benefits and employee and minimum employer contribution levels are
governed by Illinois Compiled Statutes (40 ILCS 5/3-1) and may be amended only by the Illinois legislature. The
Village accounts for the Fund as a pension trust fund. The Fund is governed by a five-member pension board.
Two members of the Board are appointed by the Village President, one member is elected by pension

[…]

difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate
reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.50%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.21%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.11%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.11%) (5.11%) (6.11%)

Net Pension Liability $  42,846,034  33,169,225  25,310,163

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

73

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $  73,193,394  32,749,855  40,443,539

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,311,581  —  1,311,581
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  2,928,604  —  2,928,604
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (3,103,752)  —  (3,103,752)
Changes of Assumptions  (7,469,721)  —  (7,469,721)
Contributions - Employer  —  1,945,107  (1,945,107)
Contributions - Employees  —  310,332  (310,332)
Contributions - Other  —  409,887  (409,887)
Net Investment Income  —  (1,669,827)  1,669,827
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,730,890)  (2,730,890)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (54,473)  54,473
Prior Period Adjustment  —  —  —

Net Changes  (9,064,178)  (1,789,864)  (7,274,314)

Balances at April 30, 2022  64,129,216  30,959,991  33,169,225

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

74

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,997,919. At April 30,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,737,051 (3,067,385) (1,330,334)

[…]

difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate
reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.50%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.21%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.09%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.09%) (5.09%) (6.09%)

Net Pension Liability $  37,965,405  29,206,958  22,178,715

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

78

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $  61,324,171  28,708,713  32,615,458

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,168,632  —  1,168,632
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  2,622,044  —  2,622,044
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (4,010,107)  —  (4,010,107)
Changes of Assumptions  (3,611,710)  —  (3,611,710)
Contributions - Employer  —  1,269,168  (1,269,168)
Contributions - Employees  —  257,082  (257,082)
Contributions - Other  —  7,662  (7,662)
Net Investment Income  —  (1,904,474)  1,904,474
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,221,384)  (2,221,384)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (52,079)  52,079

Net Changes  (6,052,525)  (2,644,025)  (3,408,500)

Balances at April 30, 2022  55,271,646  26,064,688  29,206,958

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,822,584. At April 30,
2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,894,536 (3,341,894) (1,447,358)